ORDINANCE NO. 17-030 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Greenville, North Carolina, in accordance with Article 19, Chapter 160A, of the General Statutes of North Carolina, caused a public notice to be given and published once a week for two successive weeks in <u>The Daily Reflector</u> setting forth that the City Council would, on April 10, 2017, at 6:00 p.m., in the City Council Chambers of City Hall in the City of Greenville, NC, conduct a public hearing on the adoption of an ordinance amending the City Code; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of North Carolina General Statute 160A-373, the City Council of the City of Greenville does hereby find and determine that the adoption of the ordinance is reasonable and in the public interest to enhance existing coordination with organizational partners in the technical review of preliminary subdivision plats;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN:

<u>Section 1:</u> That Title 9, Chapter 5, Article B, Section 9-5-44 of the City Code is hereby amended by rewriting said section so that it shall read as follows:

Sec. 9-5-44 SAME; SUBMISSION.

All preliminary plats shall be submitted to the Director of Community Development or designee, as agent for the city Planning and Zoning Commission, at least thirty working days prior to the scheduled meeting date of the Planning and Zoning Commission. Working days shall not be construed to include city-observed holidays or weekends. It is the intent of the City of Greenville and Utilities Commission staff and other agencies to review all properly submitted plats in a timely manner, which will afford the subdivider a reasonable period of time within which to respond to all comments and/or requested revisions. All plats submitted in accordance with the minimum requirements contained herein shall be available for revised pursuant to the initial review and as required shall be submitted to the Director of Community Development or designee in accordance with section 9-5-45(A)(8)(b) and (c), below, not less than sixteen working days prior to the scheduled meeting date.

<u>Section 2.</u> That any part or provision of this ordinance found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be in violation of the Constitution or laws of the United States or North Carolina is hereby deemed severable and shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of the ordinance.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 10th day of April, 2017.

Allen M. Thomas, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carol L. Barwick, City Clerk

